

Request for Quotation

T O RFQ NUMBER
DEP 13568

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

>WZDOR

*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAK AWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

DATE PRINT	red	TER	MS OF SAL	E.	SHIP I	/IA	J.	0.В	FREIGHT TERMS
08/16/	08/16/2006				- to				
BID OPENING DATE:					BID	OPENING	TIME 0	L:30PM	
LINE	QUAI	YTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUI	VIBER	UNI	TPRICE	AMOUNT
0001		1	JB		962-73				\$324,445.00
	RECLAM	_	REST	ORATI	ON OF WAT	ER			
	AGENCY PROTEC BIDS F THE PU RECLAM COMPAN FOLLOW CONDIT	, THE TION'S OR A T RPOSE ATION Y, INC ING SP IONS A	WEST OFFI HE FO OF TH ON TH ., NO ECIFI ND TH	VIRGI CE OF LLOWI E CON E MIN W UND CATIO E ATT	NIA DEPAR SPECIAL NG CONSTR TRACT IS ING OPERA ER REVOKE NS, BID R ACHED SPE	TMENT O RECLAMA UCTION TO PERF TION OF D PERMI EQUIREM CIFICAT	F ENVIRONTION, IS CONTRACTORM WATE DAUGHERT 65-77, ENTS, TE	S SEEKING F. ER RTY COAL PER THE ERMS &	
	AND GE PROJEC OF ENV A MAND ON 09/	NERAL T FOR IRONME ATORY 06/06	SUPER THE S NTAL ON SI 0 10:	VISIO TATE PROTE TE PR 00 AM	EBID CONF	AGENT A VIRGINIA ERENCE EE TO AT	SSIGNED , DEPAR SHALL BE TEND THE	TO THE FMENT HELD PREBID	
	THE CO EQUIPM ACCOMP PROJEC	NTRACT ENT AN LISH T	OR SH D OTH HE IT OCATE	ALL P ER NE EMS A D NEA	ROVIDE AL CESSARY S S SPECIFI R MASONTO F APPROXI	L LABOR SERVICES ED IN T	MATER: SO AS HIS CON	IALS, TO TRACT.	
		T CONT	ACT P		STATE SIDE FOR 1	ERMS AND CO	NDITIONS		
SIGNATURE	- √.		<u>anidja Dalikil</u>				4-765-5	DATE	10/03/06
TITLE JOS	nya /11	<u>nent</u>	ΞΙΝ			<u> </u>			
	sident			13-4	279911		AD	URESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this contract is automatically null and void, and is terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP13568

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

304-765-5317 BREAK AWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

*510160447

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
08/16/2006				
BID OPENING DATE:	10/03/2006	BID O	PENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE QU	JANTITY UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
DEPT.	OF ENVIRONMENTAL	- PROTECTION		
f I	OUTH RAILROAD ST	REET, SUITE 301		
PHILI	PPI, WV 26416	(304) 457-32	19	***************************************
ALL W	ORK MUST BE COMPL	ETED IN ACCORDANCE	E WITH THE	
		NS PREPARED BY THE		
		ON AND PURCHASE OF		To a contract of the contract
THE D	EPARTMENT OF ADM	NISTRATION, PURCH	ASING DIVISION.	
PREFE	RENCE FOR USE OF	DOMESTIC STEEL PRO	ODUCTS	
		IZED BY THE DIRECT		
		N PURSUANT TO SUBS		,
		USE OR SUPPLY STEE		
		ROJECT OTHER THAN		
		HE UNITED STATES.	AS USED USED I	N
T	HIS CONTRACT,			
A	. "STATE CONTRAC	T PROJECT" MEANS	ANY ERECTION OR	
		F, OR ANY ADDITION		4
		1PROVEMENT TO ANY I		4
		LUDING, BUT NOT L		
	, I	R THE INSTALLATION		3
		VENTILATING PLANTS		
		THE SUPPLY OF AND		
		PURSUANT TO A CON		***
		VIRGINIA FOR WHICH		THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O
	SOLICITED ON C	AFIER JUNE 6, 20	001.	
В	. "STEEL PRODUCT	S" MEANS PRODUCTS	ROLLED, FORMED	
		EXTRUDED, FORGED		
		OTHERWISE SIMILARI		₹
		COMBINATION OF TW		
	1 1	S, FROM STEEL MADE		-
	1 . 1	OXYGEN, ELECTRIC	•	***************************************
	BESSEMER OR OT	HER STEEL MAKING	PROCESS.	Para la
SIGNATURE	, SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDI	ITIONS DATE	
TITLE	FEIN	<u> </u>		
			ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER
DEP13568

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

>EZDOR

*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAK AWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
08/16/2006				
BID OPENING DATE:	10/03/2006	BID O	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUAN	VTITY UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
С.	AMERICA AND IN	" MEANS THE UNITED CLUDES ALL TERRITO BJECT TO THE JURIS	ORY, CONTINENTAL	
WR		E PURCHASING DEPAI THE USE OF FOREI		
A.	EXCEED ONE TEN TOTAL CONTRACT HUNDRED DOLLAR GREATER. FOR T COST IS THE VA	ACH CONTRACT ITEM TH OF ONE PERCENT COST OR TWO THOUS S (\$2,500.00), WH HE PURPOSES OF TH LUE OF THE STEEL I HE PROJECT OR,	(.1%) OF THE SAND FIVE ICHEVER IS IS SECTION, THE	
B •	DETERMINES THA NOT PRODUCED I QUANTITY OR OT	F THE PURCHASING T T SPECIFIED STEEL N THE UNITED STATI HERWISE ARE NOT RI IEET CONTRACT REQU	MATERIALS ARE ES IN SUFFICIENT EASONABLY	
OF PU	THIS SECTION MA	SES STEEL PRODUCTS Y BE SUBJECT TO C CODE SECTION 5A-	IVIL PENALTIES	
WITHIN	TO PROCEED: TH	IS CONTRACT IS TO YS AFTER THE DATE ED.		
SIGNATURE	SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDI	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN	<u> </u>	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for

T O

DEP13568

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:::

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

NUCCE

304-765-5317 *510160447 BREAK AWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP-VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
08/16/2006				
BID OPENING DATE:	10/03/2006	BID O	PENING TIME 0	l:30PM
LINE QUA	NTITY UOP CA		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	·′			
CANCEL	LATION: THE I	IRECTOR OF PURCHASI	NG RESERVES THE	
		CONTRACT IMMEDIATE		
NOTICE	TO THE VENDOR	IF THE MATERIALS O	R WORKMANSHIP	W
1 '		NFERIOR QUALITY OR		
1	} ;	ONS OF THE BID AND	CONTRACT	
HERE I	.N•			7
1	£ 1	RACTOR OR SUBCONTRA		
		S. DEPARTMENT OF LA		
1 .		FOR PRESTON COUNTY	, PURSUANT TO	
WEST V	TREINIA CUDE 2	21-5-1, ET, SEQ.		
1	į į	FERENCES MADE TO AR		
1		S DUE (EXCEPT FOR A		
1	1 1	W) CONTAINED IN THI		,
	1 ;	NSTITUTE OF ARCHITE		
FERTAL	NING IO INIS C	UNIKACI AKE HEKEDI	DEFE LED.	
WORKER	RS' COMPENSATIO	N: VENDOR IS REQUI	RED TO PROVIDE	
A CERT	IFICATE FROM W	ORKERS' COMPENSATIO	N IF SUCCESSFUL	•
ALL OF	THE ITEMS CHE	CKED BELOW WILL BE	A REQUIREMENT O	
1 I	CONTRACT:		•	***
(XX) T	NOUDANCE. CU	CESSFUL VENDOR SHAL	I EUDATOU DDAAE	A-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1
	1 1	L LIABILITY INSURAN		
1	1 . }	. UNLESS OTHERWISE		**************************************
1	1 1	HE MINIMUM AMOUNT O		A
COVERA	GE REQUIRED IS	250,000.		
() B	BUILDERS RISK 1	NSURANCE: SUCCESSF	UL VENDOR SHALL	V
ł I	1	LDERS RISK - ALL RI		***************************************
AN AMO	UNT EQUAL TO 1	.00% OF THE AMOUNT D	F THE CONTRACT.	
	SE	E REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND		
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN:		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



SIGNATURE

TITLE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13568

PAGE 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAK AWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS

08/16/2006

BID OPENING DATE: 10/03/2006

BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM

TO

CAT, LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF (XX) BONDS: THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND.) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 3/91 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

FFIN

TELEPHONE

DATE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

DEP13568

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

>WZDOR

*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAK AWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

DATE PRINTED	JEHMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT LERMS
08/16/2006				
BID OPENING DATE:	10/03/2006	BID (OPENING TIME 0:	1:30PM
LINE QUA	NTITY UOP	CAT. ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
IN ADD FOR US DOMEST THE PR POUNDS FOREIG ACCEPT TO BE 20% OF PRODUC PRODUC LABOR DEPART ONLY I PRICE IF, PR PROVIS DETERM ALUMIN THAN I OFFICE REDUCT ALL VE	OITION, ITEMS SE AT THE SIT TIC ALUMINUM, RODUCT IS LES OF STEEL AR ON MADE ALUMI TED ONLY IF T UNREASONABLE R MORE HIGHER CTS TO BE SUP SURPLUS AREA OF LABO OF DOMESTIC P THAN THE FOR RIOR TO THE A SIONS, THE SP MINES THAT TH UM, GLASS OR THE LOWEST BI E MAY REQUEST TION IN THE L ENDORS MUST I VING FOREIGN	CAT ITEM NUMBER	IPMENT PURCHASED ALL BE MADE OF ESS THE COST OF SS THAN 10,000 KS PROJECTS. PRODUCTS MAY BE PRODUCTS IS FOUND ASONABLE IF IT IS FOR FOREIGN MADE LASS OR STEEL A "SUBSTANTIAL UNITED STATES MAY BE SUPPLIED ORE HIGHER IN NDER THE ABOVE E SPENDING UNIT LIKE FOREIGN NABLE AND LOWER THE SPENDING ALUATION AND OMESTIC PRODUCTS IF THEY ARE	D
PROJEC	CT ADDENDA	CE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF THE STATE OF THE STA		
		DLLOWING SCHEDULE IN		
SIGNATURE		SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	IDITIONS DATE	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



*510160447

SUTTON. WV

BREAK AWAY INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

26601

Request for Quotation

DEP13568

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

304-765-5317 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

Ö

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 08/16/2006 BID OPENING DATE: 10/03/2006 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. QUANTITY LINE UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT NO. CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. (2) THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE. CIRCUMSTANCES. (3) ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AUDITOR'S OFFICE. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR TH SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE



Request for Quotation

T O REQ NUMBER
DEP 13568

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAK AWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

08/16/	97 AV 1 37 54 5	157	IMS OF SAL		<u> </u>	SHIP VIA		F.C	.Para da la constante de la co	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	····	10/03/	2006			RT	n n	PENING	TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	***************************************	UOP	CAT.	ITE	M NUMBER			PRICE	AMOUNT
		<u> </u>	202028				<u> </u>			
		, f	4							
	ADDEND	UM NOS	. :							
	NO. 1									
	NO.2		***************************************			,				
		• •								
	NO. 3	•			• • • •					
	NO. 4	•			• • • •					
	NO 5									
							<u>.</u>			
						CONFIRM REJECTI			PT OF TH BIDS.	E
	(//	′ /							,	
	Jon	YA XII	cent				SIG	NATURE		
:	$\dots Br$	ys.Xir eOKau	au.li	ıc			СОМ	PANY		
	10	103/00					DAT	E		
		•		• • • • •		• • • • • • •				
	REV. 1	1/96								
,			·	CONT	RACTOR	S LICENS	E			
						11-2 REQ				
						CONTRACT				
	STATE	MUSI B	E LIC	FNZFD	. IHE	WEST VI	Kelt	NIA CON	TRACTORS	
						TO ISSU			RACTURS SE MAY B	_
									SE MAY B OF LABOR	
						ROOM 31				
	25305.				4) 558		·			
				SEE RE	L VERSE SIDE F	OR TERMS AND	COND	ITIONS		
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE			DATE	
TITLE		FE	IN					ADD	RESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

Ţ

RFQ NUMBER
DEP13568

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

> EZDOR

*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAK AWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	\$HIP VIA	F,O,B	FREIGHT TERMS
08/16/2006				,
BID OPENING DATE:	10/03/2006	BID O	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUAI	NTITY UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	,			
		DE 21-11-11 REQUI		
1 1 .	ON THEIR BID.	INCLUDE THE CONTR	ACTORS LICENSE	
BIDDER	TO COMPLETE:			
CONTRA	CTORS NAME:	Breakaway.	nc	
CONTRA	CTORS LICENSE NO	W.V. 0.37.08	<i>99</i>	
		WILL BE REQUIRED ORS LICENSE PRIOR		
1	CHASE ORDER/CONTR	1	TO TOSUANCE OF	
	AP	PLICABLE LAW		
THE WE	ST VIRGINIA STAT	E CODE, PURCHASIN	G DIVISION RULES	
& REGU	LATIONS, PURCHAS	ING DIVISION POLIOVIDED IN THE "RE	CY STATEMENTS,	-
1		HE PURCHASING DIV NG THIS PROCUREME		
		ED IN SPECIFICATI AL OR WRITTEN, WH		
OR ALT	ERS THE INFORMAT	ION PROVIDED FROM	THE SOURCES AS	
DESCRI EFFECT		PARAGRAPH IS VOI	D AND OF NO	
		NOTICE		
AN ORI	GINAL, SIGNED BI	D MUST BE SUBMITT	ED TO:	
SIGNATURE	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND ITELEPHONE	OITIONS DATE	
		TELEFHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN DEC. MICEE		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER
DEP13568

PAGE 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

DOUZM<

*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAK AWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

DATE PRIN	<u> </u>	Jan Jer	RMS OF SAL		SHIP	VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
08/16/2006								
BID OPENING DATE: 10/03/2006					BID	OPENING TIME 0	1:30PM	
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	CAT NO	JTEM.NU	JMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	P B 2	URCHAS UILDIN 019 WA	ING D G 15 SHING	IVISI TON S	INISTRAT ON TREET, E, 5305-013	AST		
		VELOPE					ON THE FACE OF NSIDERED:	
	SEALED	BID						
		O.: ENING ENING FAX #	TIME:	TACT	1:30 NAME FOR	3568 3/2006 PM ANY BID	CLARIFICATION. LOW THIS LINE.	
	D 30	oug V	ince 5-53	n+ 89				-
	****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF RFQ	DEP13	568 ***** TOTAL	: # <u>324,445.00</u>
SIGNATURE		11.), 4.99(39 + 1) e <u>3.66(435, 6) / 16</u> 7(6		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR	Agrand grand tracks, and in the little		
SIGIVATONE						TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE		F	EIN				ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

BUYER PAGE REQ. OR PO NO.

CB-23

CB-23

CDEP13568

SPENDING UNIT
WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

Rev. 1/29/02

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

SCOPE OF WORK

The successful bidder shall provide appropriate equipment, materials, labor and any technical services needed for the successful reclamation of <u>DAUGHERTY COAL COMPANY,INC.</u>, Permit <u>65-77</u>, and any disturbance associated with such operation. The General Performance Standards (GPS) shall apply to all items in Scope of Work.

Work necessary on this site will include the following items, but is not limited to these:

- 1. Upon mobilization to the site, which will be directed in a written Notice to Proceed, the access roads shall be developed in accordance with bid item #3 & 4. If, fuel and lubricants are to be stored on site, bid item #2 shall be in place before fuel is delivered. The project sign is to be obtained and installed at the beginning of the project.
- 2. Storm water management in the form as described in bid item #_8_ shall be installed (described locations).
- 3. Revegetation and soil improvements are required for areas designated at pre-bid meeting. Reclamation is to be according to the attached specifications, plans, and clarifying discussions at the Pre-Bid Conference.
- 4. Construct open limestone channels (OLCs).
- 5. Construct seep collectors.
- 6. Prepare and construct foundation and install aquafix and silo at one site.
- 7. Construct roadside riprap ditches.
- 8. Replace and install road culverts.
- 9. Dewater pond site #3.
- 10. Eliminate pond #3.
- 11. Upgrade existing access roads.
- 12. Construct new access road.
- 13. Any other site specific items required.

I, David B. McCoy, the undersigned, hereby certify ¹ that this Reclamation Plan is correct and shows to the best of my knowledge and belief all the information required by the surface mining laws of the State of West Virginia. The source of information was the approved mining and reclamation plan contained in the forfeited surface mine permit, existing site conditions and information contained in the WV DEP, Inspection and Enforcement files.

Registered Professional Engineer WV No 14375

Date: 7/13/2006

The term "certify" as used herein is defined as follows: An engineer's certification of conditions is a declaration of professional judgment. It does not constitute a warranty or guarantee, either expressed or implied.

BREAKAWAY, INC. 1075 Old Turnpike Road Sutton, WV 26601

Voice/Fax: 304-765-5317

BUYER REQ. OR PO NO. PAGE CB-23 DEP13568 SPENDING UNIT WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL

PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

Rev. 1/29/02

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		BID SCHEDULE		
		PERMIT NAME: <u>DAUGHERTY COAL COMPANY</u> , <u>INC.</u> PERMIT NUMBER(S): <u>65-77</u>		
1.0	LUMP SUM	MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION/PROJECT SIGN (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ 100.00
2.0	LUMP SUM	SPILL CONTAINMENT AREA (S.C.A.) (\$1,000.00 Maximum Bid for this permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ 100.00
3.0	2360 LF	ACCESS ROAD UPGRADE	\$ 2.00 PER LF	\$ 4,720.00
4.0	<u>1115</u> LF	CONSTRUCT NEW ACCESS ROAD	\$ 12.60 PER LF	s 13,380.00
5.0	LUMP SUM	ROAD ACCESS PIPE GATE (TWO 9' GATES)		
6.0	40 LF	30 INCH CULVERT	\$ 90.00 PER LF	\$ <u>500.00</u> \$3,600.00
7.0	LUMP SUM	ROCK LINED PLUNGE POOL	LUMP SUM	\$ 12,500.00
8.0	<u>240</u> LF	12 INCH CULVERT	\$ 24.00 PER LF	\$ <u>5,760.00</u>
9.0		REVEGETATION		
9.1	<u>4</u> AC	AGRICULTURAL LIME	\$ 500.00 PER ACRE	\$ 2,000.00
9.2	4 AC	<u>FERTILIZER</u>	\$ 300.00 PER ACRE	\$ <u>1,200.00</u>
9.3	4 AC	MULCH	\$ 425.00 PER ACRE	\$ <u>1, 700.</u> 00
9.4	<u>4</u> AC	VEGETATIVE SPECIES .	\$ 400.00 PER ACRE	\$ 1,600.00

BREAKAWAY, INC. 1075 Old Turnpike Road Sutton, WV 26601

Voice/Fax: 304-765-5317

BUYER PAGE REQ. OR PO NO.

CB-23

DEP13568

SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL

PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

Rev. 1/29/02 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

		The Control of the Co	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	QAII PRICE	ANOUNT
10.0	<u>1600</u> LF	HAYBALE DIKE (Max. Bid \$5.00 Per LF)		\$ 1,600.00
11.0	<u>20</u> LF	SEEP COLLECTOR #1	\$ 150.00 PER LF	\$ 3,000.00 \$ 10,400.00
12.0	260 LF	SEEP COLLECTOR #2	\$ 40.00 PER LF	\$ 10,400.00
13.0	50 LF	SEEP COLLECTOR #3	\$ 40.00 PER LF	\$ 2,000.00
14.0	220 LF	2 INCH WATER INTAKE LINE TO DRIVE UNIT	\$ 6.00 PER LF	\$ <u>1,320.00</u>
15.0	1240 LF	4 INCH WATER INTAKE LINE TO DRIVE UNIT	\$ 12.00 PER LF	\$ <u>14,880.00</u>
16.0	850 LF	OPEN LIMESTONE CHANNEL #1	\$ 10.00 PER LF	\$ 8,500.00
17.0	900 LF	OPEN LIMESTONE CHANNEL #2	\$ 15.00 PER LF	\$ 13,500.00
18.0	120 LF	ROADSIDE RIPRAP DITCH A	\$ 10.00 PER LF	\$ <u>1,200.00</u>
19.0	1015 LF	ROADSIDE RIPRAP DITCH B	\$ 15.00 PER LF	\$ <u>15, 225.00</u>
20.0	LUMP SUM	POND #3 DEWATERING	LUMP SUM	\$ 50,000.00
21.0	LUMP SUM	POND #3 ELIMINATION	LUMP SUM	\$ 20,000.00
22.0	300 TON	INCIDENTAL ¾ CRUSHER RUN STONE FOR EXISTING ROADS	\$ /2.00 PER TON	\$ 3,600.00
23.0	200 TON	INCIDENTAL #8 STONE FOR EXISTING ROADS	\$ 14.00 PER TON	\$ 2,800.00
24.0	260 LF	6 INCH PVC SOLID PIPE	\$ 9.00 PER LF	\$ 2,340.00
25.0	20 LF	12 INCH PVC SOLID PIPE	\$ 36.00 PER LF	\$_720.00
26.0	<u>10</u> LF (Depth)	SUB-FOUNDATION PREPARATION	\$ 100.00 PER LF	\$ 1,000.00

BREAKAWAY, INC. 1075 Old Turnpike Road Sutton, WV 26601

Voice/Fax: 304-765-5317

REQ. OR PO NO. BUYER PAGE 014 CB-23 DEP13568 SPENDING UNIT WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

Rev. 1/29/02

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
27.0	LUMP SUM	FOUNDATION	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>/25,000.00</u>
28.0	LUMP SUM	<u>CRANE</u>	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>/00.00</u>
29.0	LUMP SUM	DOSING UNIT AND SILO	LUMP SUM	\$_/00.00
		TOTAL PERMIT <u>65-77</u>		\$ <u>324,445.</u> 60

RFQ No. DEP13568	3
------------------	---

AFFIDAVIT

061

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states:

No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions.

"Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION:

The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING:

The vendor must be licensed in accordance with any and all state requirements to do business with the state of West Virginia.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	Breakaway, Inc.	
Authorized Signature:	Joneph Vincent	Date:

Agency	Dept. of Environmental Protection	_
REO P	O# DEP13568	-

BID BOND

KNOW ALL M	EN BY THE	ESE PRESI	ENTS, That	we, the under	signed, <u>B</u>	<u>reakawa</u>	ay, Inc.				
of Sutton			, WV			, as Principal, and Ohio Farmers Insurance					
Compan of Westfiel	d Center	,OH		, a corp	oration or	ganized a	and existing	under th	e laws of the Sta	ite of	
OH with	its principa	office in th	ne City of <u>W</u>	estfield Cen	ter	_, as Sur	ety, are held	and firm	ly bound unto th	ie State	
of West Virginia, as Ob	ligee, in the	penal sum	of <u>Five Pe</u>	rcent of Amo	unt Bid	_ (\$	5%)	for the payment	of which,	
well and truly to be made	de, we joint	y and seve	erally bind ou	ırselves, our h	neirs, adm	inistrator	s, executors	, succes	sors and assigns	; .	
		_							sing Section of th		
Department of Adminis							nereof, to er	nter into a	contract in writing	ng for	
The Mining Operation	n of Daug	herty Coa	il Company	/, Inc., Prest	on Coun	ty					
NOW THERE	FORE,				<u></u>	····	***************************************		, contraction of the state of t		
(a) If said bid (b) If said bid hereto and shall furnish agreement created by the force and effect. It is e exceed the penal amou	shall be ad any other l he accepta xpressly un-	cepted and bonds and nce of said derstood ar	insurance re bid, then thi nd agreed th	equired by the is obligation sl at the liability	bid or pro hall be nu	posal, ar Il and voi	nd shall in a d, otherwise	ll other re this obli	gation shall rema	the ain in full	
way impaired or affecte waive notice of any suc	d by any ex h extensior	tension of	the time with	nin which the (Obligee m	nay accep	ot such bid,	and said		eby	
									them as are corp	porations	
have caused their corp				and these pre	sents to b	e signed	by their pro	per office	rs, this		
day of	October	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	, <u>2006</u> .					_			
Principal Corporate Se	al					Breaka By	Jonya	ice Presi	resident or dent)		
Surety Corporate Seal						Ohio Fa	armers Ins	Title) (Title) (Urance) (Name of S) Company		
·						By: Variable	Jamela	Attorney-	nlan		

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY SUPERCEDES ANY PREVIOUS POWER BEARING THIS SAME POWER # AND ISSUED PRIOR TO 06/19/06, FOR ANY PERSON OR PERSONS NAMED BELOW.

General Power of Attorney

CERTIFIED COPY

POWER NO. 4750172 01

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

ANDREW K. TEETER, KIMBERLY L. MILES, JANIS KAY PEACOCK, DOUGLAS P. TAYLOR, PAMELA D. OBRIEN, DONNA J. PRICE, TRAVIS A. HILL, JR., PAMELA V. LANHAM, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of CHARLESTON and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for

and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary.

Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 19th day of HINE A.D., 2006 .

Corporate Seals Affixed State of Ohio

County of Medina

The the state of t

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

On this 19th day of JUNE A.D., 2006, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notaria Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

in full force and effect.

SS.:



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are

in Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 3rd day of October 2006 -



